

**No. 15-60386**

---

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

**JACK IN THE BOX, INCORPORATED**

**Petitioner/Cross-Respondent**

**v.**

**NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**Respondent/Cross-Petitioner**

---

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW AND CROSS-APPLICATION  
FOR ENFORCEMENT OF AN ORDER OF  
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

---

**BRIEF FOR  
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

---

**KIRA DELLINGER VOL**  
*Supervisory Attorney*

**JARED D. CANTOR**  
*Attorney*

*National Labor Relations Board*  
**1015 Half Street, SE**  
**Washington, DC 20570**  
**(202) 273-0656**  
**(202) 273-0016**

**RICHARD F. GRIFFIN, JR.**  
*General Counsel*

**JENNIFER ABRUZZO**  
*Deputy General Counsel*

**JOHN H. FERGUSON**  
*Associate General Counsel*

**LINDA DREEBEN**  
*Deputy Associate General Counsel*

**National Labor Relations Board**

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

<b>Headings</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
Statement of subject matter and appellate jurisdiction.....	1
Statement of the issues.....	2
Statement of the case.....	3
I. The Board’s findings of fact.....	3
II. Procedural history.....	5
III. The Board’s conclusions and Order.....	6
Summary of argument.....	7
Standard of review.....	9
Argument.....	11
I. The Company violated Section 8(a)(1) of the NLRA by maintaining an arbitration agreement that bars employees from pursuing work-related claims concertedly.....	11
II. The Company violated Section 8(a)(1) of the NLRA by maintaining an arbitration agreement that employees would reasonably understand to restrict their right to file Board charges.....	13
III. The Company violated Section 8(a)(1) of the NLRA by maintaining an overly broad confidentiality provision in its arbitration agreement.....	21
Conclusion.....	26

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>2 Sisters Food Grp., Inc.</i> , 357 NLRB 1816 (2011).....	16
<i>Allentown Mack Sales &amp; Serv., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 522 U.S. 359 (1998).....	9
<i>Amex Card Servs. Co.</i> , 363 NLRB No. 40 2015 WL 6957289 (2015), <i>petition filed</i> , No. 15-60830 (5th Cir.) .....	18
<i>Applebee’s Rest.</i> , 363 NLRB No. 75 2015 WL 9315531 (2015), <i>petition &amp; cross-application filed</i> , Nos. 15-4092, 16-1212 (3rd Cir.) .....	18
<i>AT&amp;T Mobility Servs., LLC v. NLRB</i> , Nos. 16-1099, 16-1159 (4th Cir.).....	12
<i>Beth Israel Hosp. v. NLRB</i> , 437 U.S. 483 (1978).....	21
<i>Cellular Sales of Missouri, LLC v. NLRB</i> , 824 F.3d 772 (8th Cir. 2016) .....	11, 16
<i>Cent. Hardware Co. v. NLRB</i> , 407 U.S. 539 (1972).....	21
<i>Chelsea Indus., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 285 F.3d 1073 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	26
<i>Cintas Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 482 F.3d 463 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	21

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases -Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Countrywide Fin. Corp.</i> , 362 NLRB No. 165 2015 WL 4882655 (2015), <i>petition &amp; cross-application filed</i> , Nos. 15-72700, 15-73222 (9th Cir.) .....	19
<i>D.R. Horton, Inc.</i> , 357 NLRB 2277 (2012), <i>enforcement granted in part, denied in part</i> , 737 F.3d 344 (5th Cir. 2013), <i>petition for reh'g en banc denied</i> , 5th Cir. No. 12-60031 (April 16, 2014).....	6
<i>D.R. Horton Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 737 F.3d 344 (5th Cir. 2013) .....	11, 12, 14, 16
<i>Double Eagle Hotel &amp; Casino</i> , 341 NLRB 112 (2004), <i>enforced</i> , 414 F.3d 1249 (10th Cir. 2005) .....	23
<i>Flex Frac Logistics, LLC</i> , 358 NLRB 1131 (2012), <i>enforced</i> , 746 F.3d 205 (5th Cir. 2014) .....	14, 15
<i>Flex Frac Logistics, LLC v. NLRB</i> , 746 F.3d 205 (5th Cir. 2014) .....	20, 21
<i>Franks v. NLRB, Samsung Elec. Am., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , Nos. 16-10644, 16-10788, 16-11377 (11th Cir.) .....	12
<i>Fresh &amp; Easy Neighborhood Mkt.</i> , 361 NLRB No. 8 2014 WL 3778347 (2014) .....	25
<i>Hooters of Ontario Mills</i> , 363 NLRB No. 2 2015 WL 5143098 (2015), <i>petition &amp; cross-application filed</i> , Nos. 15-72839, 15-72931 (9th Cir.) .....	17

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases -Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Hyundai Am. Shipping Agency, Inc.</i> , 357 NLRB 860 (2011), <i>enforcement granted in part, denied in part</i> , 805 F.3d 309 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	24
<i>J. Vallery Elec., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 337 F.3d 446 (5th Cir. 2003) .....	10
<i>Lafayette Park Hotel</i> , 326 NLRB 824 (1998), <i>enforced mem.</i> , 203 F.3d 52 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	14
<i>Lewis v. Epic Sys. Corp.</i> , 823 F.3d 1147 (7th Cir. 2016), <i>petition for cert. pending</i> , No. 16-285 (filed Sept. 2, 2016) .....	11, 12
<i>Lutheran Heritage Vill.-Livonia</i> , 343 NLRB 646 (2004) .....	14, 25
<i>Merchants Truck Line v. NLRB</i> , 577 F.2d 1011 (5th Cir. 1978) .....	9-10
<i>Midwest Television, Inc.</i> , 343 NLRB 748 (2004) .....	26
<i>Morris v. Ernst &amp; Young, LLP</i> , 2016 WL 4433080 (9th Cir. Aug. 22, 2016), <i>petition for cert. pending</i> , No. 16-300 (filed Sept. 8, 2016) .....	11, 12
<i>Murphy Oil USA, Inc.</i> , 361 NLRB No. 72, 2014 WL 5465454 (2014), <i>enforcement granted in part, denied in part</i> , 808 F.3d 1013 (5th Cir. 2015), <i>petition for reh’g en banc denied</i> , 5th Cir. No. 14-60800 (May 13, 2016), <i>petition for certiorari filed</i> , No. 16-307 (Sept. 9, 2016).....	25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases -Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Murphy Oil, USA v. NLRB</i> , 808 F.3d 1013 (5th Cir. 2015), <i>petition for certiorari filed</i> , No. 16-307 (Sept. 9, 2016) .....	11, 13, 14, 16, 20
<i>NLRB v. Allied Aviation Fueling</i> , 490 F.3d 374 (5th Cir. 2007) .....	9
<i>NLRB v. Brookshire Grocery Co.</i> , 919 F.2d 359 (5th Cir. 1990) .....	21
<i>NLRB v. Alternative Entm't, Inc.</i> , No. 16-1385 (6th Cir.).....	12
<i>NLRB v. Laredo Coca Cola Bottling Co.</i> , 613 F.2d 1338 (5th Cir. 1980) .....	13
<i>NLRB v. Ne. Land Servs., Ltd.</i> , 645 F.3d 475 (1st Cir. 2011).....	15
<i>Patterson v. Raymours Furniture Co.</i> , 2016 WL 4598542 (2d Cir. Sep. 7, 2016), <i>petition for cert. pending</i> , No. 16-388 (filed Sept. 22, 2016).....	11
<i>PJ Cheese, Inc.</i> , 362 NLRB No. 177 2015 WL 5001023 (2015), <i>enforcement granted in part, denied in part</i> , No. 15-60610 (5th Cir. Aug. 25, 2016) .....	18
<i>Price-Simms, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , Nos. 15-1457, 16-1010 (D.C. Cir.) .....	12
<i>Prof'l Janitorial Serv. of Houston, Inc.</i> , 363 NLRB No. 35 2015 WL 7568340 (2015), <i>petition &amp; cross-application filed</i> , No. 15-60858 (5th Cir.) .....	22-23, 24

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases -Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Rocky Mountain Eye Ctr., P.C.</i> , 363 NLRB No. 34 2015 WL 6735641 (2015) <i>petition &amp; cross-application filed</i> , Nos. 15-1420, 16-1001 (D.C. Cir.).....	23
<i>Rose Grp. v. NLRB</i> , Nos. 15-4092, 16-1212 (3d Cir.).....	12
<i>U-Haul Co. of Cal.</i> , 347 NLRB 375 (2006), <i>enforced mem.</i> , 255 F. App'x 527 (D.C. Cir. 2007) .....	14, 16, 24
<i>United States v. Darrington</i> , 351 F.3d 632 (5th Cir. 2003) .....	12
<i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951).....	9
<i>Util. Vault Co.</i> , 345 NLRB 79 (2005).....	13
<i>Valmont Indus., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 244 F.3d 454 (5th Cir. 2001) .....	9
 <b>Statutes</b>	
National Labor Relations Act, as amended (29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.)	
Section 7 (29 U.S.C. § 157) .....	5, 7, 8, 13, 14, 20, 21, 22, 25
Section 8(a)(1) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1)).....	2, 3, 5, 7, 8, 11, 13, 20, 21, 22
Section 10(a) (29 U.S.C. § 160(a)) .....	2
Section 10(e) (29 U.S.C. § 160(e)) .....	2, 9
Section 10(f) (29 U.S.C. § 160(f)) .....	2

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Statutes-Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
Federal Arbitration Act (9 U.S.C. § 1 et seq.) .....	11
<b>Miscellaneous</b>	
5th Circuit Internal Operating Procedure (IOP) 35 .....	12
